Office of the President of the Borough of Queens, 
Long Island City, December 21, 1908. 

Hon. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
Dear Sir-On December 25, 1906, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment ap-

propriated the suns of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the construction of an 
interior bath in the Borough of Queens, which appropriation was subsequently ap-
proved by your Honorable Board and by his honor the Mayor on February 13, 1907. 

Plans were ordered drawn providing for thirty showers, but when bids were

[...]

-"Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment September 14, 1906, authorizing an issue of Corporate Stock. pursuant to th~ 
provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, in the sum of 
two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225.000) for the purpose of providing 
means for the erection of buildings, and for improving, permanently bettering and 
equipping property purchased for the use of tuberculosis sanatorium located in the 
Town of Mount l lope, Orange County, State of New York, be and the same is herchy

[...]

Brooklyn for the preparation of land for a public market in the Eighth Ward of 
said Borough. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

Approved: 

H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of forty-
five thousand dollars ($45,000), to be used by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn in the preparation of the land for a public market in the Eighth 
Ward, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions, of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not. 
exceeding forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), to be used by the President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn in the preparation of the land for a public market in the Eighth 
Ward, Borough of Brooklyn; and when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of 0! , pruvisi,:rls of stthrlivision 8 of section tt8 
of the Greater Nev York Chartci, the Ilnarcl of I?sti uate and Appc,rtionmcnt he and 
it is h.rchv requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of seven thousand two hundred cl.ollars t$7,200), the proceeds whereof 
to b- used by the County Clerk of Nev York County to pay the salaries for the 
year tcyn) of two) Clerks, at $1.200 each pc•r annum, provided for under chapter 742 
of the Imys of 1(1(17, and foie- Recording Clerks, at $1,200 each per annum, appoiatow